

CHESTER J. CULVER GOVERNOR

PATTY JUDGE LT. GOVERNOR

March 25, 2009

The Honorable Michael Mauro Secretary of State State Capitol Building LOCAL

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 50, an Act relating to the payment of a salary or other compensation to a candidate's family member, and making a penalty applicable.

The above Senate File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Chester J. Culver

Governor

CJC:bdj

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House





SENATE FILE 50

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE PAYMENT OF A SALARY OR OTHER COMPENSATION TO A CANDIDATE'S FAMILY MEMBER, AND MAKING A PENALTY APPLICABLE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 68A.302, subsection 2, Code 2009, is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

NEW PARAGRAPH. k. Payment to a candidate or the candidate's immediate family member as a salary, gratuity, or other compensation. However, reimbursement of expenses as otherwise authorized in this section is permitted. For

Senate File 50, p. 2

purposes of this paragraph, "immediate family member" means the spouse or dependent child of a candidate.

JOHN P. KIBBIE

President of the Senate

PATRICK J. MURPHY

Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 50, Eighty-third General Assembly.

MICHAEL E. MARSHALL

Secretary of the Senate

Approved

200

CHESTER J. CULVER

Governor